Balance as of January 1, 2010   $   (22,832)   $ –   $   (22,832)
Other comprehensive income (loss)   38,564   (928)   37,636
Balance as of September 30, 2010   15,732   (928)   14,804
Other comprehensive loss   (19,871)   (5,928)   (25,799)
Balance as of December 31, 2010   (4,139)   (6,856)   (10,995)
Other comprehensive income   12,475   –   12,475
Balance as of September 30, 2011   $ 8,336   $   (6,856)  $ 1,480

13. TRANSITION TO IFRS

 1

 ˆ200FHS#d@2WwC5N6pŠ
200FHS#d@2WwC5N6

252633 TX 37VIDEOTRON LTD.
FORM 6-K

09-Nov-2011 23:09 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpf_rend 2*
ESS 0C

MWRPRFRS01
10.9.11

Page 1 of 1

VIDEOTRON LTD
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

35

13. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-

month period ended September 30, 2010

   Explanation

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustments  IFRS

(restated,
note 8)

Revenues   $   556,262   $ –   $ 556,262

Cost of sales and operating expenses   (ii)   292,382   (529)   291,853
Amortization   70,425   (393)   70,032
Financial expenses   (iii)   26,026   11,143   37,169
Gain on valuation and translation of financial

instruments   (56,612)   –   (56,612)
Other special items   (iv)   14,936   (10,000)   4,936
Income before income taxes and non-controlling

interest   209,105   (221)   208,884
Income taxes   (vi)   49,091   241   49,332

   160,014   (462)   159,552
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   32   (32)   –
Net income   $ 159,982   $ (430)  $   159,552

Other comprehensive income   (i), (vi)   (9,964)   (309)   (10,273)
Comprehensive income   $ 150,018   $ (739)  $ 149,279

Net income attributable to:

Shareholder   $ 159,982   $ (462)  $ 159,520
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   32   32

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholder   $ 150,018   $ (771)  $ 149,247
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   32   32

 ˆ200FHS#d@2WwKeQgEŠ
200FHS#d@2WwKeQg

252633 TX 38VIDEOTRON LTD.
FORM 6-K

09-Nov-2011 23:09 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpf_rend 2*
ESS 0C

MWRPRFRS01
10.9.11

Page 1 of 1

VIDEOTRON LTD
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

36

13. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the nine-month

period ended September 30, 2010

   Explanation

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
adjustments  IFRS

(restated,
note 8)

Revenues   $   1,637,621   $ –   $   1,637,621

Cost of sales and operating expenses   (ii)   852,973   589   853,562
Amortization   199,965   (393)   199,572
Financial expenses   (iii)   84,310   33,108   117,418
Gain on valuation and translation of financial

instruments   (53,736)   –   (53,736)
Other special items   (iv)   12,014   (10,000)   2,014
Income before income taxes and non-controlling

interest   542,095   (23,304)   518,791
Income taxes   (vi)   113,790   (3,268)   110,522

   428,305   (20,036)   408,269
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   96   (96)   –
Net income   $ 428,209   $ (19,940)  $ 408,269

Other comprehensive income   (i), (vi)   38,564   (928)   37,636
Comprehensive income   $ 466,773   $ (20,868)  $ 445,905

Net income attributable to:

Shareholder   $ 428,209   $   (20,036)  $ 408,173
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   96   96

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholder   $ 466,773   $ (20,964)  $ 445,809
Non-controlling interest   (vii)   96   96

 ˆ200FHS#d@2WwSuG6QŠ
200FHS#d@2WwSuG6

252633 TX 39VIDEOTRON LTD.
FORM 6-K

09-Nov-2011 23:09 EST
HTMMON

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpf_rend 2*
ESS 0C

MWRPRFRS01
10.9.11

Page 1 of 1

VIDEOTRON LTD
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

For the respective three-month and the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010, the adoption of IFRS